
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held at 
the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on 
WEDNESDAY 20 JANUARY 2016 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 12 January 2016 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Our Priorities 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The Underpinning Principles 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Deliver quality in all that we do 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and 

fuel efficiency 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Look after the vulnerable 

Provide affordable homes 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 

supported by well designed development 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social 
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business 

growth 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 

achieving their potential 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, an even better place to do business 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Norman Jorgensen 
(Chairman) 

Michael Firmager (Vice-
Chairman) 

Chris Bowring 

Ken Miall Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey David Sleight 
Bill Soane Shahid Younis  

 
Substitutes 

Mark Ashwell Lindsay Ferris Tom McCann 
Alison Swaddle   

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
19.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
20.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 
November 2015. 

5 - 10 

    
21.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
22.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the 
public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for submitting 
questions please contact the Democratic Services 
Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions. 

 

    
23.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions. 
 

    
24.   None Specific REPORT OF THE COMMUTER PARKING TASK AND 

FINISH GROUP 
To receive the report of the Commuter Parking Task and 
Finish Group. 

11 - 48 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

25.   None Specific FLOOD RISK UPDATE REPORT 
To inform Members of the progress made with the Lead 
Local Flood Authority’s (LLFA) duties under the Flood 
and Water Management Act (FWMA) 2010 during 2015. 

49 - 54 

    
26.   None Specific REVIEW OF EXTERNAL BODIES 

To consider the discussions to date on this matter, which 
was originally proposed for a Task and Finish Group but 
which the Community Partnerships Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee decided to take on itself, and to 
decide how to take it forward. 

55 - 64 

    
27.    WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the Committee’s work programme for future 
meetings. 

65 - 70 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6059 
Email colm.ocaomhanaigh@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2015 FROM 7.00 PM TO 10.00 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Norman Jorgensen (Chairman), Michael Firmager (Vice-Chairman), 
Chris Bowring, Ken Miall, David Sleight and Alison Swaddle 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Parry Batth, Tim Holton, Pauline Jorgensen and John Kaiser  
 
Officers Present 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Secretary 
Clare Lawrence, Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services 
Matt Davey, Head of Highways and Transport 
 
9. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Bill Soane (substituted by Alison Swaddle) 
and Shahid Younis. 
 
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 October 2015 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
11. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Ken Miall declared a personal interest in Item 14, Council Policy on Houses of 
Multiple Occupation, by virtue of the fact that his family were involved with the Shinfield 
Players and the Theatre had been mentioned in relation to parking problems in Shinfield. 
Councillor Miall remained in the meeting during discussions and voted on the matter. 
 
12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
13. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
14. COUNCIL POLICY ON HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  
Councillor Miall declared a personal interest in this item. 
 
Claire Lawrence, Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services, introduced 
two reports that had been circulated.  The first dealt with the legislative background to 
Houses in Multiple Occupations (HMOs).  She outlined the different definitions of HMOs 
under licencing and planning legislation and the different types of ‘nuisance’.   
 
The second document outlined Wokingham Borough Council’s policy in dealing with 
problems related to HMOs.  In the first instance they try to reach amicable s
[...]
by the management companies and by residents.  He said that there was a permit 
scheme operating for social housing in the Shinfield area. 
 
Chris Bowring asked if it was mainly a problem relating to rented accommodation.  Clare 
Lawrence responded that planning regulations deal with the use of a property and not 
whether they are owner-occupied or rented. 
 
Alison Swaddle asked if the installation of bollards might help to prevent illegal parking.  
John Kaiser responded that bollards had their own problems. 
 
Parry Batth, Mayor, thanked the Officer for the report.  He said that he had sympathy with 
the residents of Shinfield who were subject to unhelpful behaviour by some of their 
neighbours.  He noted that WBC had refused planning permission for this development but 
it was successfully appealed.  He believed that the Council should try to stop continuing 
conversion of properties to HMOs and hold any current applications in abeyance as well 
as expediting CPE and providing more parking spaces. 
 
The Chairman invited two residents to speak: Ms. Helen Yeo and Ms. Doreen Couzens.  
They outlined the problem of family homes being converted to five or six bedroom HMOs.  
They said that there were only 7 licenced HMOs out of 310 properties so they believed 
that most HMOs are unlicenced. 
 
There was also a problem of people parking in their area in order to avail of the frequent 
bus service to Reading.  In addition, there could be problems around the Shinfield Players 
Theatre.  The residents said that parking could be provided by using a currently derelict 
road or some of the green space.  The Council could make money if they charged for the 
parking provided. 
 

6



 

The Chairman asked if parking was the big issue here.  The residents said that there were 
other more minor problems but agreed that parking was the main concern of residents - in 
Shinfield and elsewhere.  There was some permit parking for social housing but that itself 
caused an overflow
[...]
defines various periods for work 
to be carried out with a premium paid for speedier response.  Their work is inspected 
afterwards - on a random basis for smaller repairs. 
 
Members related different experiences of the response when they send emails about road 
problems.  Some were happy with the response, others were not.  Pauline Jorgensen 
asked if the inspection schedules could be circulated to councillors so that they could 
assist the inspectors in identification of problems.   The Chairman asked if Members could 
be notified of the inspector for their area. 
 
John Kaiser told the meeting that Members will be given an email address the day 
following this meeting to use for reporting problems. 
 
Members questioned the quality of some of the repairs.  Matt Davey said that there had 
been a problem with the quality of some works done by the contractor.  As a result there 

7



 

will be a reorganisation of the team with design and supervision work separated.  He is 
optimistic that there will be an improvement. 
 
He told the meeting that an independent survey indicated that the public perception was 
that the situation had improved.  The number and value of claims against the Council had 
also declined. 
 
Pauline Jorgensen asked if the information was available as to how many repairs were 
requested and how many were actually done.  Matt Davey said that he could get those 
figures. 
 
Ken Miall asked if paths are included in inspections.  Matt Davey confirmed that paths are 
covered as well as any problems with hedges, electrical lines etc.  He said that sometimes 
utility companies need to be contacted regarding problems. 
 
Members asked for clarification on the involvement of utility companies in road repairs.  
John Kaiser replied that it is controlled by a licencing system which also gives the Council 
the opportunity to coordinate different works on the same piece of road.  He said that he 
obtained agreement that S106 funds can be used for road repairs.  He would also like to 
see some funds from the New Homes Bonus used for this purpose. 
 
Some Members asked if it would be better to clearly define what constitutes a ‘pot hole’ 
that needs to be repaired to ensure consistency. 
 
Matt Davey told the meeting that all A, B and C roads are examined by a machine.  For 
new estates the Council specifies the road surface and checks that the developer builds 
them to the required standard but older roads could be substandard. 
 
Members also questioned why the predicted length of road works always seems to be too 
optimistic. 
 
Matt Davey told Members that there are four inspectors and he will email them details of 
the inspector for their area.   
 
RESOLVED: It was agreed that 
1) The Executive Member for Planning and Highways will ensure that an email will be 

sent to Members on the day following this meeting to provide them with a single email 
address for road repair issues. 

2) The Head of Highways and Transport will email Members of the details of the road 
inspector for their area. 

3) The Head of Highways and Transport will consider how to keep Members informed of 
the work programme and will make a proposal to the March meeting of this committee. 

4) The Committee will review this matter again in July 2016 to judge the success of the 
latest changes in the road repairs system.  

  
 
16. WORK PROGRAMME  
The draft Work Programme was discussed.   
 
It was agreed to add the report from the Commuter Parking Task and Finish Group to the 
agenda for January. 
 

8



 

The Secretary informed the Members that legal opinion is still awaited on the question of 
the Part 2 Report on the Review of the Town Centre Regeneration Scheme. 
 
With regard to the Review of Outside Bodies Appointments Members clarified that they 
wanted a list of such bodies and how much funding is allocated to them by the Council. 
 
Pauline Jorgensen suggested that the Committee review Procurement in May after the 
new regulations have been implemented.  She agreed to draw up draft terms of reference 
for such a review. 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

Report and recommendations arising from a 

review by the  

Commuter Parking Task and Finish Group  

 

 

 

Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

December 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11

Agenda Item 24.



2 
 

Task and Finish Group Membership 

Councillor David Sleight (Chairman) 
Councillor Lindsay Ferris 
Councillor Michael Firmager 
Councillor John Jarvis 
Councillor Norman Jorgensen 
Councillor Malcolm Richards 
Councillor Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 
 
Support: 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Governance and Improvements Services 
Wokingham Borough Council 
Shute End 
Wokingham 
RG40 1WQ 
Tel: 0118 9746059 
colm.ocaomhanaigh@wokingham.gov.uk 

website: www.wokingham.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12

mailto:colm.ocaomhanaigh@wokingham.gov.uk
http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/


3 
 

Index 
 

Page 

Executive Summary 4 

List of recommendations 5 

Introduction 7 

Background 8 

Terms of Reference (Summary) 12 

Meetings 12 

Policies 13 

Addressing the Terms of Reference 14 

To consider and understand the effects of commuter parking on residents near 
railway stations. 

15 

To consider the balance of parking restrictions and their enforcement when 
weighed against encouraging modal shift. 

16 

To enquire on progress towards the targets for active transport in LTP 3. 18 

To consider feeder buses to railway stations and, in particular, the orbital bus 
services suggested in Wokingham Borough’s Park & Ride Strategy. 

19 

To consider the desirability of car parking provision keeping pace with the 
demand for rail travel and how that might be provided. 

21 

Recommendations 30 

Conclusions 31 

Acknowledgements 31 

  

  

Appendices 
 

 

Appendix A: Terms of Reference 32 

Appendix B: Letter from the Rt Hon John Redwood MP 36 

Appendix C: Letter from the Rt Hon Theresa May MP 37 

Appendix D: Glossary of abbreviations 38 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13



4 
 

Executive Summary 

The number of passenger using rail services has doubled over the last 20 years and this 

growth in demand shows no signs of abating with travel from Wokingham increasing by 

nearly 6% over the last 12 months with only some of the new housing stock occupied.  

Planned enhancements to rail services, most notably from Twyford, are likely to increase 

the demand for travel further.  

Parking is limited at stations and, with the exception of Winnersh Triangle, the capacity of 

car parks has largely remained unchanged.  Railway owned car parks exist only at 

Crowthorne, Wokingham, Twyford and Wargrave with the responsibility for their operation 

being with the train operating company. No railway owned car parks exist at Winnersh, 

Winnersh Triangle or Earley stations.  The shortfall in station parking and the charges 

therein results in commuter parking in residential roads.  While this has been a particular 

problem in Twyford, it is now replicated at other locations.  Planned additional housing in 

Wokingham Borough and in Bracknell Forest is considered likely to increase pressures on 

parking near railway stations. 

Policy direction including that in the Borough’s Local Transport Plan encourages modal shift 

from cars to more sustainable transport including rail.  A 3 pronged approach to the 

problems posed by commuter parking is suggested: alternative provision of access to 

stations by cycle, bus or parking provision; effective enforcement of restrictions by the 

introduction of Civil Parking Enforcement; and, finally, to continue to be consistent in the 

application of parking restrictions.  We suggest and recommend that some form of metered 

parking on public roads near railway stations should be considered. 

There are no easy answers to providing more parking at or near railway sta
[...]
an 

NPPF  National Planning Policy Framework 

ORR  The Office of Rail and Road – the railway (and Highways England) regulator  

P & R  Park & Ride 

SDL   Strategic Development Location 

SDO  Selective Door Opening – where carriage doors do not open when not in a 

short platform. 

SHMA  Strategic Housing Market Assessment 

SFO   Station Facilities Operator (The train operating company managing a station) 

SWT   South West Trains 

TOC  Train operating company 

Tph  Trains per hour 

TRL   Transport Research Laboratory in Crowthorne  

TVB LEP Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

 

48



TITLE Flood Risk Management End of Year Update 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY The Community and Corporate Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
  
WARD All 
  
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR Heather Thwaites, Director of Environment 
  
LEAD MEMBER Angus Ross, Executive Member for Environment 
 

OUTCOME 
 
To inform Members of the progress made with the Lead Local Flood Authority’s (LLFA) 
duties under the Flood and Water Management Act (FWMA) 2010 during 2015. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The committee is asked to comment on the issues highlighted in the report, specifically 
progress in implementing the Flood and Water Management Act. 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Flood and water management is a key responsibility of Wokingham Borough Council in 
its role as the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) following the introduction of the Flood 
and Water Management Act (FWMA) in 2010. The LLFA has been gradually 
progressing with the implementation of its new responsibilities whilst continuing to 
deliver existing related services. This report provides an update to Members of the 
progress made during 2015. The next 12 months will see further progress following the 
appointment of a Flood Risk Manager, a Principal Flood Risk and Drainage Engineer, 
and a Strategic Development Location (SDL) Flood Risk Advisor in late 2015. 

  

49

Agenda Item 25.



Flood and Water Management – End of Year Update 
 

1. Flood and Water Management Act - Progress 
 
During 2015, the Flooding and Drainage team made progress with fulfilling Wokingham 
Borough Council’s (WBC) statutory obligations as Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) under the 
Flood and Water Management Act (FWMA) 2010. It is expected that progress leading into 2016 
and beyond will improve even further following the appointment of a Flood Risk Manager 
towards the end of 2015, who has been tasked with helping the Authority to fulfill its role as 
LLFA. In addition, the Planning team has appointed a Principal Flood Risk and Drainage 
Engineer and a Strategic Development Location (SDL) Flood Risk Advisor to focus on WBC’s 
new responsibilities as a statutory consultee for all major planning applications with regards to 
surface water drainage implications. 
 
Key elements that have been addressed by WBC over the last 12 months have included: 
 

 Recruitment of a Flood Risk Manager, a Principal Flood Risk and Drainage Engineer 
and a SDL Flood Risk Advisor 
 

 Completion of the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS)  
 

 Production of Section 19 Flood Investigation Reports following the 2013/2014 floods 
 

 Progression with the development of the Flood Asset Register under Section 21 of the 
FWMA 

 

 Progression with the implementation of Land Drainage Byelaws 
 

 Development of the Wokingham Borough specific Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems 
(SuDS) Technical Guidance for developers 

 

 Engagement with community groups and increasing awareness of flood risk in the 
borough.  

 

 Drainage and flood management work 
 

2. Recruitment 
 
Francesca Hobson was appointed as Flood Risk Manager in November 2015. Boniface Ngu 
was appointed as a Principal Flood Risk and Drainage Engineer and Julia Greene was 
appointed as SDL Flood Risk Advisor.  

 

3. Local Flood Risk Management Strategy and Action Plan 
 
The FWMA requires LLFA’s to develop, maintain, apply and monitor a strategy for dealing wit
[...]
 a formal investigation of a 
flooding incident is undertaken by WBC. Following the 2013/2014 winter floods in Wokingham, 
WBC in house consultants, WSP, conducted parish based flood investigations for Arborfield, 
Charvil, Hurst, Shinfield, Swallowfield and Wargrave. The reports made various 
recommendations for RMA’s and all RMA’s have been notified of these recommendations and 
given the opportunity to comment on the final reports.  
 
These reports will be placed on the WBC website, under the ‘Flooding and Drainage’ section, 
following the agreement of a further IEMD due to minor changes made to the Flood 
Investigations Policy document. It is anticipated that the reports will be available online towards 
the end of February 2016. 
 

5. Section 21 Asset Register 
 
Under Section 21 of the FWMA the LLFA has a duty to maintain a register of features or 
structures within the borough that, in the opinion of the Authority, could affect flood risk. The 
LLFA must also maintain a record, linked to the register, of information regarding the ownership 
and state of repair of each feature or structure.  The register and record will help WBC develop 
more informed maintenance regimes which can take account of assets important for managing 
flood risk. It will also help to establish where the borough’s drainage and watercourse systems 
are, allowing for quicker identification of the responsible authority in incidences of flooding. 
Similarly to other LLFA’s, it has been decided that WBC will put this information together in the 
form of a Geographical Information System (GIS) map layer that can be viewed on community 
maps by staff and residents. 
 
This work is on-going. It was decided at the monthly Flood Liaison Group that the register and 
record should be populated with all WBC owned assets such as drains, gullies, manholes, 
ditches, culverts, bridges and surface water pumping stations first. Once this has taken place, 
any other assets considered to affect flood ri
[...]
organisations give a lot of time in providing 
services for Borough residents, and as such some receive funding from the Council.  Part 
of the review will be to understand the governance of these organisations and will include 
the relevance/effectiveness of any Council appointed representatives.  
 
The annual reports on Outside Bodies that the Member representatives make to Council, 
include a section on their roles within the organisation.  It was noted that this year all 
representatives had submitted their annual reports and these will be reported to the 
Council meeting on 19 March 2015.  The Community Safety Partnership has a clear 
statutory framework to receive reports from the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel.  
 
Brian said that he would present a copy of the report on his review on the 
accountability/reporting structure of the voluntary/community organisations that are 
working in partnership with the Council to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That Brain Grady’s report on his review of the accountability/reporting 
structure of the voluntary/community organisations that are working in partnership with the 
Council, which will include some of the organisations on the Outside Bodies list, be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee on 15 June 2015. 
 
 

61



Minutes 15 June 2015 
 
6. REVIEW OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
The Committee received and considered a report from Brain Grady, Head of Strategic 
Commissioning Children and Adults, giving an update on the review of the accountability 
and reporting structure of the voluntary and community organisations that are working in 
partnership with the Council , which included some of the organisations on the list of 
Outside Bodies. 
 
Members were pleased to see that that a review of the work of voluntary and community 
sector organisations is being carried out by the Deputy Executive Member for 
Regeneration and Communities, to give councillors visibility of voluntary and community 
ac
[...]
t was explained the ‘Outside Bodies’ were those organisations external to the 
Council’s services, who had requested or were required to have, a Council representative 
to serve on their management committees etc. 
It was suggested that they should be renamed ‘External Bodies’, and any organisation with 
an external focus, where a Member is represented, should be included in the list, 
irrespective of how they are appointed, so that their activities can be reported. 
 
 

62



RESOLVED:  That the following recommendations be passed to the Leader of Council 
and the Executive Member for Regeneration and Communities for consideration: 
 
1)   Change the name of the ‘Outside Bodies’ list to ‘External Bodies’. 
 
2)   Add to the list any organisation that has an external focus which has a Member 
representation. 
 
3)  Seek clarity on how funding or grants are made to Outside Bodies; who makes the 
decisions; and the amounts allocated.  An annual report should be made to Executive on 
the allocations. 
 
A report on progress be made to the new joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting in September. 
 
 
Minutes 23 November 2015 
 
16. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
With regard to the Review of Outside Bodies Appointments Members clarified that they wanted 
a list of such bodies and how much funding is allocated to them by the Council. 
 
 

Update January 2016 
 
There are a number of external bodies, not listed in the Year Book, on which the Borough 
is officially represented by the relevant Executive Member but they have invited other 
Members to represent them.  Executive Members have been requested to notify 
Democratic Services of any such situations and the following have been identified: 
 

Body Executive Member Representative 

Berkshire Local Transport Body John Kaiser John Halsall 

Climate Berkshire Angus Ross Philip Houldsworth 

Safety Advisory Group Pauline Jorgensen John Halsall 

 
 

63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Work Programme from January 2016 

 

 

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at short notice.   

The information in this work programme is subject to approval at the Committee meeting scheduled for  

20 January 2016 

 

The order in which items are listed at this stage may not reflect the order they subsequently appear on the agenda / are dealt with 

at the scrutiny meeting.    

All Meetings start at 7.00pm in the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, unless otherwise stated. 

  

65

A
genda Item

 27.



COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

ITEM PURPOSE OF REPORT REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT OFFICER 

14 Mar 
2016 

To assess and 
review and the 
potential impact of 
the Government’s 
Right to Buy 
Scheme 

To consider how to progress a review of this 
scrutiny review subject. 

Review referred to 
the Committee by 
the Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Management 
Committee  
 

Stuart Rowbotham/ 
Simon Price 

Review of Town 
Centre 
Regeneration 
Scheme 
 

To consider  the business case for the regeneration 
of the town centre and to scope the review 

Referred to the 
Committee by the 
OSMC 

Mark Ashwell / 
Bernie Pich  

 Update on Review 
of the Voluntary 
Sector by the 
Deputy Executive 
Member for 
Regeneration and 
Communities 

Following on from the work of the Community 
Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
receive on update from the Deputy Executive 
Member for Regeneration and Community Services 
on the review of voluntary sector outside bodies.  
 

Transferred from 
Community 
Partnerships 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Management 
Committee 

Mark Ashwell/ 
Brian Grady 

66



 Update on the 
Progress of the 
Community Café at 
Shuters, 
Wokingham 
Borough Council  
 

To consider an update report on how the project 
has developed from the group of young people 
runni
[...]
l 
project 

To consider possible income generation 
opportunities from the Crossrail project.  

Referred to the 
Community 
Partnerships O & S 
Committee by the 
Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Management  
 
(Transferred from 
the Community 
Partnerships O & S 
Committee Forward 
Programme).  
  

 

 
 

 

69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	20. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	24. Report of the Commuter Parking Task and Finish Group
	25. Flood Risk Update Report
	26. Review of External Bodies
	Previous Minutes and Update re Outside Bodies

	27. Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.50 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Norman Jorgensen (Chairman), Michael Firmager (Vice-Chairman), 
Chris Bowring, Ken Miall, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, David Sleight, Shahid Younis and 
Mark Ashwell 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Lindsay Ferris, Angus Ross and Malcolm Richards  
 
Officers Present 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Democratic Services Officer 
Francesca Hobson, Flood Risk Manager 
 
 
17. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Bill Soane (substituted by Mark Ashwell). 
 
18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 November 2015 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
19. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
20. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
21. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
22. FLOOD RISK UPDATE REPORT  
Francesca Hobson, Flood Risk Manager, gave a summary of the Flood Risk Update 
Report on progress made in 2015.  Wokingham Borough Council is the Lead Local Flood 
Authority under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010.  The report stated that three 
new staff have been employed to work in this area within the Planning and Highways 
Sections.  Investigation reports are expected towards the end of February 2016 on the 
2013/14 winter floods.  Three roads were closed due to flooding over Christmas 2015. 
 
Members asked about dredging local rivers to alleviate flooding.  Angus Ross, Executive 
Member for Environment, responded that this was the responsibility of the Environment 
Agency and that dredging was not always the best thing to do. 
 
Francesca Hobson also pointed out that riparian owners, those who own land adjacent to 
rivers, have responsibilities under the legislation and the Council is taking measures to 
increase owners’ awareness of this.  This includes holding workshops with landowners. 
 
The Chairman asked how recommendations of investigation reports will be monitored.  
The Officer responded that the Borough Council will coordinate with Parish Councils on 
measures to be taken.  There are also now monthly meetings of internal stakeholders.  



 

The Flood Risk Manager will give a presentation to the Borough Parish Liaison Forum on 
25 January 2016. 
 
In response to questions on how current funding for flooding compared to previous years 
and how it impacted on Council budgets, the Officer stressed that the figure of £4 million 
over three years was ring-fenced for roads.  The Executive Member reminded the meeting 
that the Council received Government grants for works two years ago, so the impact on 
Council funding of spending on flood alleviation was not too onerous.  However, he 
pointed out that flooding resulted in hidden costs to businesses and members of the public 
through disruption caused. 
 
The Chairman asked if £500,000 spent on reactive works in 2015 was typical.  The 
Executive Member responded that that was close to the figure generally allowed for in the 
annual budget. 
 
Asked about possible measures at specific flood locations, the Officer told the meeting that 
first of all it was necessary to identify the cause of the flooding and then check that 
proposed works would not cause flooding elsewhere. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  

1) the update report be noted; and 
2) the next report be submitted in June 2017. 

 
23. REPORT OF THE COMMUTER PARKING TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
David Sleight, Chairman of the Commuter Parking Task and Finish Group, summarised 
the report which considered problems caused by commuter parking at seven railway 
stations in, or adjacent to, the Borough.  The report recommended the provision of 
alternative access to the stations covering walking, cycling, bus connections and additional 
parking.  It stressed the importance of the move to Civil Parking Enforcement and the 
consistent application of parking restrictions.  It also recommended the introduction of 
metered parking on specific roads. 
 
Lindsay Ferris, who made the original suggestion to examine the situation at Twyford, 
welcomed the report and said that it was correct to expand the scope Borough-wide.  He 
stressed the need for bus links to the new Strategic Development Locations. 
 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, referring to the recommendation to equalise parking charges 
for bus and train passengers at Winnersh Triangle, stated that it would be unpopular if 
charges for bus passengers increased to match the higher charge for train passengers. 
 
David Sleight stated that the Train Operating Companies were aware of the parking 
problem and in some cases had engaged architects to design solutions but problems 
remain in identifying suitable locations and funding. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

1) the report be approved and submitted for the attention of the Executive; and 
2) the Executive be requested to develop an action plan relating to the reports 

recommendations. 
 
24. REVIEW OF EXTERNAL BODIES  
Members had been circulated with copies of the minutes of previous meetings where this 
item had been discussed, along with an update listing three Bodies that had invited 



 

Executive Members to attend their meetings but where the Executive Member had 
appointed a substitute. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the Committee should consider a report listing the Bodies 
along with their aims, the rationale for having a representative on the body and any 
funding granted by the Council.  This was necessary to evaluate the need for a 
representative. 
 
Mark Ashwell, Deputy Executive Member for Regeneration and Communities, stated that 
he had started compiling information on funding.  He had identified one complication in 
that some bodies receive grants while others are contracted. 
 
Chris Bowring asked if it could be noted which bodies are statutory. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Deputy Executive Member for Regeneration and Communities and 
the Democratic Services Officer compile a table of information on external Bodies to 
include the following: 

 The name of the Body 

 Its aims 

 Whether it is a statutory Body 

 The Council representative 

 The rationale for having a representative 

 Funding that the Body receives from Council. 
 
25. WORK PROGRAMME  
The draft Work Programme was discussed.  It was noted that the date for the March 2016 
meeting was incorrect - the meeting will be on 22 March. 
 
The Chairman updated the meeting on the situation regarding the question of confidential 
information on the Town Centre Regeneration Scheme which had led to the postponement 
of this item on the Committee’s agenda.  While legal advice had been received, it had 
raised other questions on which further advice had been requested. 
 
Members were invited by the Chairman to consider items for inclusion in the Work 
Programme for 2016/17. 
 
Shahid Younis suggested looking at the possibility of developing shared services with 
other Councils for back-office services.  The Chairman welcomed the suggestion and 
reminded Members of the process for making formal submissions. 
 


